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@

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

~SAP Code 135783
Incident No. 97615964
ACEH Case No. RO0002882

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Denis L. Brown

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S, Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA Q08131039

~ Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 25472

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and

correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Senior Program Manager
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1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

11 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Site Use Shell-branded Service Station
Shell Project Manager Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACEH, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. RO0002882

Shell SAP Code 135783

Shell Incident No. 97615964

Date of most recent agency correspondence was July 14, 2009.

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figurel), a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2), and a groundwater data table (Table 1). Blaine’s field
notes are presented in Appendix A, and the laboratory report is presented in
Appendix B.

CRA submitted an Updated Site Conceptual Model and Closure Request to Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) on April 10, 2012.

201232 (6)
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22 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction Northeasterly

Hydraulic Gradient 0.002

Depth to Water 54.25 to 57.10 feet below top of well casing
2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

CRA’s April 10,2012 Updated Site Conceptual Model and Closure Request requested that
ACEH suspend groundwater monitoring requirements during closure review. Unless
directed otherwise, CRA will suspend the groundwater monitoring program during the
closure review. No additional groundwater sampling events are scheduled.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

e Sl I

Peter Schaefer, CHG, CEG’

Hondaange R o

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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EXPLANATION

MW-1 ¢~ Deeper monitoring well location
(used in contouring)

MW-1A @ Shallower monitoring well location
(not used in contouring)

DD@ Groundwater flow direction and gradient

/'“/\',\r X Groundwater elevation contour, in
A" feet above mean sea level (ft MSL);
dashed where inferred

- Well designation

ELEV | — Groundwater elevation, in ft MSL

Benzene

MTBE | Benzene, MTBE, and TBA concentrations
TBA are in micrograms per liter

Notes:

Insuff. = Insufficient water; well not sampled
NA = Not available; well inaccessible

ND = Not detected

NS = Not sampled

- Deeper zone wells used in contouring

* = Data anomalous; not used in contouring

Figure 2

Groundwater Contour and
Chemical Concentration Map
April 2, 2012

Shell-branded Service Station
1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
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TABLE 1 Page1of 7

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB TDS TOC  Water Elevation
(mg/L) (ug/L) wgl) gl Wwgl) wgl) (ug/l) wg/l) wg/l) (ug/l) g/l (ug/l)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (ft MSL) (ftTOC) (ft MSL)
MW-1 12/12/2002  — - - - - - - -— - - - - - - - - 85.83 —
MW-1 12/20/2002 - <50b <50 <050 <050 <0.50 071 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 -— — -— — 85.60 —
MW-1 03/31/2003 - 75b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <50 - - - - -— - - 34210 7736 264.74
MW-1  06/26/2003 -— <50b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 72.48 269.62
MW-1 09/15/2003 - <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 -— - - 34210  79.03 263.07
MW-1 12/31/2003 - <50b <50 <0.50 099 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 -— - - 34210 70.57 271.53
MW-1 03/08/2004 - <50b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 —_ -— — 34210 65.95 276.15
MW-1 06/16/2004  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — - - 34210 66.50 275.60
MW-1  04/14/2005 -— <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 -— - — 34210 5597 286.13
MW-1 10/20/2005 - 330g/190g <50 0.86 <050 <050 1.2 087 <50 <20 <20 <20 - - -~ 34210  56.51 285.59
MW-1 02/27/2006  —- - - - - - - - - -— — - - - -~ 34210 4593 296.17
MW-1 04/19/2006 - <47.2 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -— 34210 4315 298.95
MW-1 07/12/2006  -- 53.1 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <15 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — - - 34210  44.80 297.30
MW-1 10/06/2006  --—- 76 a <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— - 34210  44.65 297.45
MW-1 01/19/2007 - 71 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <20 <050 <050 <0.50 -— - — 34210  39.39 302.71
MW-1 04/03/2007 - 150 a 5le <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — - - 34210 36.12 305.98
MW-1 07/06/2007  — <50 <50 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - - — 34210 4415 297.95
MW-1 10/25/2007 -— <50 <60 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - - — 34210 40.39 301.71
MW-1 01/10/2008 -— <50 <50 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34210  36.57 305.53
MW-1  04/17/2008 — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— -— - 34210 36.51 305.59
MW-1 07/02/2008 -— 84a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - — — 34210 4190 300.20
MW-1  10/14/2008 — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— -— 666 34210  48.71 293.39
MW-1 01/05/2009  — 300 a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - -— — 34210 4540 296.70
MW-1 04/14/2009 - <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - - — 34210 4292 299.18
MW-1 10/06/2009  — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - — — - -— — 34210 60.70 281.40
MW-1 04/02/2010 — <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 11 <10 — — — - -— - 342.10 54.91 287.19
MW-1 10/13/2010 — <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - - — - -— 342.10 59.77 282.33
MW-1  04/26/2011 — <47 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <1.0 <10 - - - -— - -~ 34210 51.34 290.76
MW-1 07/07/2011 - 97 g <50 0.94 <050 <050 <10 <1.0 <10 - -— - - - — 34210  53.35 288.75
MW-1 10/03/2011 - 130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <10 <10 <10 - - — -— -— -— 342.10 65.35 276.75
MW-1  04/02/2012 -— 74 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <10 -— — - — -— -— 34210 57.10 285.00
MW-1A 02/23/2006 - -— -— - - -— - - — — — - - -— -— 341.72 46.95 294.77
MW-1A 02/27/2006 - 55.9 <50.0 404 <0500 <0500 202 332 125 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 - - - 34172  45.56 296.16
MW-1A 04/19/2006 - 119 <50.0 1.05 0.990 <0500 <0.500 1.41 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - - 341.72 42.78 298.94

MW-1A 07/12/2006 <5.21 79.6 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0500 <15 9.82 191 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— - 341.72 4441 297.31

CRA 201232 (6)



Well ID

MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A
MW-1A

MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

Date

10/06/2006
01/19/2007
04,/03/2007
07,/06/2007
10/25/2007
01/10,/2008
04/17/2008
07/02,/2008
10/14/2008
01,/05/2009
04/14/2009
10/06,/2009
04,/02/2010
10/13/2010
04,/26/2011
07/07/2011
07/08/2011
10/03/2011

04/02/2012

12/12/2002
12/20/2002
03/31/2003
06/26/2003
09/15/2003
12/31/2003
03/08/2004
06/16,/2004
04/14/2005
10/20/2005
02/27,/2006
04/19/2006
07/12/2006
10/06/2006
01/19/2007
04/03,/2007

CRA 201232 (6)

Total
0&G TPHd
(mg/L) (ug/L)
3.7 9a
<24 64
2.3 210
1.3 68
<1.0 <50
<1.0 100 a
<1.0 <50
3.0 200 a
2.6 <50
1.5 <50
24 <50
Insufficient water
-—- <50
Insufficient water
<5.0 <47
<5.0 <47
Insufficient water
Insufficient water
-— <50 b
— 63 b
- <50 b
— <50b
- 120 a,b
- 110 a,b
-— 90 a,b
- 77 a,b
—— 75 a/<50
- 80.1
- 190

<50.0

<50 e

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

TABLE1

1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

<0.50

<0.50
0.71
<0.50
<0.50
13
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500

<1.0

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1.0

X MITBE TBA DIPE
©gl) gL (ug/L)

(ug/L)

<3.00
<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<2.0

<1.0

<1.0

22

<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<0.500 <0.500 0.630

<1.0

7.27
15
14
38
30
23
38
65

210

290

<10.0
24
<10
63
29
<10

<1.00

<0.50
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<4.0

<20
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0

<2.0
<2.0
<20
<20
<20
<20
<20
<2.0

<2.0

TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS
(ug/L) (mg/L) (ft MSL) (ft TOC)

(ug/L)

<1.00

<0.50
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<4.0

<20
<20
<20
<20
<2.0
<2.0
<20
<2.0

<0.500 <0.500 <0.500

<2.0

(ug/L)

TOC

341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72
341.72

341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57
341.57

Page 2 of 7

Depth to
Water

44.22
38.94
35.67
43.72
39.89
36.06
36.13
41.28
48.16
44.85
4240
57.10
54.55
56.94
50.98
52.81
56.87
56.87

85.15
85.00
76.63
71.94
78.41
69.96
65.34
65.86
55.35
55.89
45.30
42.56
44.20
44.07
38.79
35.54

GW
Elevation
(ft MSL)

297.50
302.78
306.05
298.00
301.83
305.66
305.59
300.44
293.56
296.87
299.32
284.62
287.17
284.78
290.74
288.91
284.85
284.85



Well ID

MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MWw-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MWw-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3

Date

07/06,/2007
10/25/2007
01/10/2008
04/17/2008
07/02/2008
10/14/2008
01,/05,/2009
04/14/2009
10/06,/2009
04/02/2010
10/13/2010
04/26/2011
07/07/2011
10/03/2011

04/02/2012

12/12/2002
12/20/2002
03/31/2003
06/26/2003
09/15/2003
12/31/2003
03,/08/2004
06/16/2004
04/14/2005
10/20/2005
02/27,/2006
04/19/2006
07/12/2006
10/06/2006
01/19/2007
04/03/2007
07/06/2007
10/25/2007
01/10/2008
04/17/2008

CRA 201232 (6)

Total
0&G

(ng/L)

TPHd
(ug/L)

<50b
<50b
80 a,b
<50b
<50b
<50b
<50 b
<50 b
55 a/<50

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

TABLE 1

1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

TPHg B

(ug/l)  (ug/L)
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50

<50 39
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50.0 <0.500
<50e 021f
<50 <0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
1.2
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500 <0.500

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE
wgl) (wgl) (wg/l) (ug/l) (ug/l)

<0.50
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

<0.500

<1.0

<0.50
<5.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500

<1.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

20.2

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<20
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0

<20

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<20
<20
<2.0
<2.0

<2.0

<20

TAME 1,2-DCA EDB 1TDS

(ug/L)

<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<20

<0.500 <0.500 <0.500

(ug/L)

Page 3 of 7

(ug/L) (mg/L) (ftMSL) (ft TOC)

Depth to

TOC Water
34157 4354
34157 3977
34157 3595
341.57 35.90
341.57 41.20
341.57  48.03
34157 4467
341.57 4225
341.57 59.94
34157 5431
34157  59.15
341.57 50.91
34157 5290
34157  64.98
34157 56.30

- 85.49

- 85.25
341.65 76.81
341.65 72.05
341.65 78.52
341.65 70.15
341.65 65.46
341.65 65.87
341.65 55.50
341.65 55.97
341.65 45.45
341.65 42.67
341.65  44.32
341.65  44.19
341.65 38.98
341.65 35.72
341.65  43.69
341.65  39.90
341.65 36.12
341.65 36.02

GW
Elevation
(ft MSL)

298.03
301.80
305.62
305.67
300.37
293.54
296.90
299.32
281.63
287.26
282.42
290.66
288.67
276.59
285.27



TABLE1 Page 4 of 7

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&6G TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC  Water Elevation
mgl) gl @yl (gl (gl (gL @yl (YD @yl gl gl (gl wgL) (ugLl) (mgLl) (tMSL) (ftTOC) (ft MSL)

MW-3 07/02/2008 - - - - - -— - - -— - - - - — -~ 341.65 4135 300.30
MW-3 10/14/2008  — - - - - - — - - - — -— — -— —-- 34165  48.24 293.41
MW-3 01/05/2009 - -— — - -— - - - -— — - - - -— -— 34165 4479 296.86
MW-3 04/14/2009  -- 73 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - -— -~ 34165 4235 299.30
MW-3  10/06/2009 - - - - -— -— -— — — -— - - — —— —— 341.65 60.08 281.57
MW-3 04/02/2010 - <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 -— - -— - - -~ 34165 5447 287.18
MW-3 10/13/2010 - — - - -— -— — - - - — — - — - 34165  59.25 282.40
MW-3  04/26/2011 - 91g <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <10 <10 - - - - - -—- 34165  51.23 290.42
MW-3 07/07/2011 -— 130 g <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <10 <10 - — - -— — - 341,65 5294 288.71
MW-3 10/03/2011 — - -— — - - -— - - -— -— - — - — 34165 6490 276.75
MW-3  04/02/2012 -—_ 270 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <10 - - - -— - - 341.65 56.62 285.03
MWw-4  12/12/2002  — - - - - - - - -— - -— - — -— - - 84.36 -

MW-4 12/20/2002  — 69b <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — - - --- 84.15 -—

MW-4 03/31/2003 - 70b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 - - - - - -— -- 34068  75.90 264.78
MW-4 06/26/2003  — 86ab - <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - — --- 34068 71.01 269.67
MW-4  09/15/2003 -— 120 a,b <50 1.0 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - - -- 34068  77.57 263.11
MW-4 12/31/2003 - <50b <50 <0.50 064 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - — —- 34068  69.15 271.53
MW-4 03/08/2004  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 -— - - 34068 6451 276.17
MW-4 06/16/2004  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - - — 34068  65.04 275.64
MW-4  04/14/2005 - <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - - -~ 340.68 5453 286.15
MW-4 10/20/2005 - <50 b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 -— - - 340.68  55.05 285.63
MW-4  02/27/2006 - -— - - - - - -— - -— - - - - -~ 340.68  44.49 296.19
MW-4  04/19/2006 - 265 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -— 34068 4172 298.96
MW-4 07/12/2006 - 652 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0500 <1.5 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - — 34068 4334 297.34
MW-4  10/06/2006 — 320a <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - — - 340.68 43.23 297.45
MWwW-4 01/19/2007  —- 79 <50 <050 <050 <050 0.88 <050 <20 <050 <050 <0.50 -— - -~ 34068  38.12 302.56
MW-4  04/03/2007 - 1,200 a <50e <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - - - 340.68 34.55 306.13
MW-4 07/06/2007  -— <50 <50 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— -— — 34068 4275 297.93
MW-4 10/25/2007 - 1,400 a <50e <050 030f <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— -— — 34068  38.92 301.76
MW-4  01/10/2008 -— <50 <50e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— - -~ 34068  35.22 305.46
MW-4  04/17/2008 — <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— -— — 340.68 35.03 305.65
MW-4 07/02/2008 - 59a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - -— — 34068  40.53 300.15
MW-4 10/14/2008  — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— - 686  340.68 4743 293.25
MW-4 01/05/2009 - <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - — - 34068  44.00 296.68

MW-4 04/14/2009 - <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - — — 340.68 4143 299.25
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC Water Elevation
mgl)  wyl) gD gl Gyl gl (YD) @Y wyl) Yl @yl @yl @yl @yl (mgl) (tMSL) (ftTOC) (ft MSL)
MW-4  10/06/2009 — 72a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - — — - - 340.68 59.10 281.58
MW-4 04/02/2010 -— <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 - -— - — -— -— 340.68 53.57 287.11
MW-4 10/13/2010 - <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - — — - — 340.68  58.30 282.38
MW-4 04/26/2011 - 71 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0 <10 <10 - - — — - — 340.68  50.02 290.66
MW-4 07/07/2011 — 88¢g <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 - - - — — — 340.68  51.89 288.79
MW-4 10/03/2011 -— 91 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 -— — — - - -— 340.68 63.85 276.83
MW-4  04/02/2012 - 67 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0 <0.50 <10 -— —— ——— — -— — 340.68 55.60 285.08
MW-4A 02/23/2006 — — — - -— - — — — — - - -— — - 340.77  46.55 294.22
MW-4A 02/27/2006 - 246 3,280 232 135 272 306 102 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — - — 340.77  44.61 296.16
MW-4A  04/19/2006 — 967 15,000 2,620 1,280 518 1460 349 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— — 340.77  41.82 298.95
MW-4A 07/12/2006 — <47.2 25,900 3,720 749 728 1,770 376 322 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 -— - --- 340.77 4348 297.29
MW-4A 10/06/2006 — 560 a 4,340 573 149 193 132 164 <100 <100 <1.00 <1.00 - — — 340.77 4342 297.35
MW-4A  01/19/2007 -— 420 3700 1,300cd 150 350 400 40 <100 <25 <25 <25 -— -— — 340.77 38.03 302.74
MW-4A 04/03/2007 -— 1,200 2,200 e 240 5.0 240 94 41 44 <20 <20 <20 — -—- — 340.77  34.78 305.99
MW-4A 07/06/2007 — 290 1,300 e 130 6.5 130 407 29 72 <20 <20 <20 — -— — 340.77 4291 297.86
MW-4A 10/25/2007 -— 220 a 400 e 3.8 050f 37 137f 34 200 <20 <20 <20 -— - - 340.77 39.12 301.65
MW-4A 01/10/2008 - 150 a 200 e 838 075f 24 037f 40 310 <20 <20 <20 - -— — 340.77 3520 305.57
MW-4A 04/17/2008 - 150 a 400 e 31 34 5.6 1.9 60 220 <20 <20 <20 — -— - 340.77 35.21 305.56
MW-4A 07/02/2008 - 110a 570 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 640 <20 <20 <2.0 7.6 <1.0 -— 340.77 40.48 300.29
MW-4A 10/14/2008 — <50 70 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 6.4 14 <20 <20 <20 <050 <10 814 34077 4750 293.27
MW-4A 01/05/2009 — 93 a 660 1.5 <1.0 <10 <10 250 1,300 <20 <20 <20 47 <1.0 - 340.77  44.04 296.73
MW-4A 04/14/2009 -— <50 1,900 91 30 61 130 200 1,200 <20 <20 <2.0 <0.50 <1.0 -— 340.77 41.55 299.22
MW-4A 06/17/2009 -— <50 170 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 88 470 <20 <20 <20 2.6 <1.0 — 340.77  46.62 294.15
MW-4A 10/06/2009 Insufficient water — — -— — — — —— -— - -— - -— — 340.77 5441 286.36
MW-4A 04/02/2010 Insufficient water -— -— —- - — - — - - — -— —- — 340.77  53.65 287.12
MW-4A 10/13/2010 Insufficient water — — - — - — — — - — - - — 340.77 5435 286.42
MW-4A 04/26/2011 -— 130 g 670 42 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 11 51 - - — — — - 340.77 50.12 290.65
MW-4A 07/07/2011 -— -— — — - - -— -— - - - — -— — - 340.77 52.02 288.75
MW-4A 07/08/2011 -— 340 350 14 <0.50 <050 <1.0 27 200 - - - — -— -— 340.77 - -—
MW-4A 10/03/2011 Insufficient water — -— -— — -— — — - - — - -— - 340.77 54.34 286.43
MW-4A  04/02/2012 Insufficient water — — —_ e — — — 34077 5433  286.44

MW-5 02/23/2006 - - — — - - - — — — - 34086  45.10 295.76
MW-5 02/27/2006 - <50.0 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - — —_ 34086  44.69 296.17
MW-5 04/19/2006 - <47.2 <50.0 0.810 0.810 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - — 340.86 41.95 298.91
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Well ID

MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5
MW-5

MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6

MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6

Date

07/12/2006
10/06/2006
01/19/2007
04/03/2007
07/06,/2007
10/25/2007
01/10/2008
04/17/2008
07/02,/2008
10/14,/2008
01/05/2009
04/14/2009
10/06/ 2009
04/02/2010
10/13/2010
04/26/2011
07/07/2011
10/03/2011
04/02/2012

09/12/2007
09/19/2007
10/25,/2007
01/10/2008
04/17/2008
07/02/2008
10/14/2008
01/05,/2009
04/14/2009
10/06,/2009
04/02/2010
10/13/2010
04/26/2011
07/07/2011
07/08/2011
10/03,/2011

CRA 201232 (6)

Total
0&6G TPHd

(mg/L)  (ug/L)

— 71.6
— 260 a
— <50
— 120a
—- <50
— <50
— 82
— <50
— <50
— <50
— <50
— <50
Insufficient water
Insufficient water
Insufficient water
— <48
-— 6lg
Insufficient water
Insufficient water

— <50
— <50
— <50
— <50
Well inaccessible
—_— <50
— <50
- <50
Insufficient water
Insufficient water
Insufficient water
— <47

-— Bg

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

TABLE 1

1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

B
(ug/L)

<0.500
<1.00
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

T E X
(ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L)
<0.500 <0500 <1.5
<1.00 <1.00 <3.00
<050 <050 <0.50
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
034f <1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<10 <10 <10
<050 <050 <1.0
<050 <050 <1.0
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<10 <10 <10
<10 <10 <10
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<10 <10 <10
<10 <10 <10
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0
<050 <050 <1.0
22 <0.50 1.8

MTBE TBA
(ug/L) (ug/L)
<0.500 <10.0
<1.00 <10.0
<050 <20
034f <10
1.3 <10
17 <10
1.1 <10
<1.0 <10
3.2 <10
22 <10
<1.0 <10
<1.0 <10
<1.0 <10
<1.0 <10
25 <10
<1.0 <10
086f <10
1.8 <10
12 <10
15 <10
25 13
<1.0 <10
<1.0 <10

DIPE
(ug/L)

<0.500

<1.00

<0.50
<2.0
<2.0
<20
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<20

TAME 1,2-DCA EDB 1DS

(ug/L)

<0.500

<1.00

<0.50
<2.0
<2.0
<20
<20
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0
<2.0

(ug/L)

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

Page 6 of 7

(ug/L) (mg/L) (ft MSL) (ft TOC)

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0

Depth to

TOC Water
340.86 43.44
340.86 43.46
340.86 38.09
340.86 3491
340.86 42.95
340.86 39.16
340.86 35.30
340.86 35.42
340.86 40.66
340.86 47.60
340.86 4416
340.86 41.73
340.86 54.21
340.86 53.68
340.86 54.02
340.86 50.18
340.86 52.11
340.86 54.05
340.86 54.25

- 42.20

——- 41.85
340.34 38.63
340.34 35.29
340.34 34.95
340.34 —
340.34 47.21
340.34 43.86
340.34 41.30
340.34 54.16
340.34 53.65
340.34 54.12
340.34 49.78
340.34 51.74
340.34 —
340.34 —

GW
Elevation
(ft MSL)

297.42
29740
302.77
305.95
29791
301.70
305.56
305.44
300.20
293.26
296.70
299.13
286.65
287.18
286.84
290.68
288.75
286.81
286.61



TABLE1
GROUNDWATER DATA

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total

Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB 1DS

(mg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugl) wgl) (ug/l) (ugl) wgy/l) (ugl) wgl) (ugl) (ug/L)
MW-6  04/02/2012 Well inaccessible — — — — — — — — — — —

Notes:

Total O&G = Total oil and grease analyzed by EPA Method 1664A

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup unless otherwise noted
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B, unless otherwise noted
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methy] tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TDS = Total dissolved solids

TOC = Top of casing elevation, in feet relative to mean sea level

GW = Groundwater

ng/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ft = Feet

MSL = Mean sea level

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

--- = Not analyzed or not available

n/n=TPHd/TPHd w/silica gel clean-up

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = Analysis without silica gel clean-up.

¢ = Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.
d = The sample, as received, was not preserved in accordance to the referenced analytical method (pH =7).

e = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

(ug/L) (ng/L) (ftMSL) (ft TOC)

f = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

g = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.

Site wells surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.

February 23, 2006 survey data for wells MW-1A, MW-4A, and MW-5 provided by Delta Environmental.
October 5, 2007 survey data for well MW-6 provided by Delta Environmental.
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: \io-or. < A SUe! g1 Sunttd v P EASassTo
Sampler: C. e fnetg e Date: s
Well 1D 4400 - | Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): g ( i, Depth to Water (DTW): £ . (e
Depth to Free Product: T Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: 25 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Loe
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: {@i‘)
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump : Extraction Port
;;!gﬁsé"§myb.m,§§§Me Other Dedicated Tubing
' . Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
. 0 0.04 ¥ 0.65
21.5 (Gas)X 3 = k19 Gas || ¥ 0.6 o T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radivs™ + 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F){ pH (mS Org@b (NTUs) Gals. Removed | = Observations
1330 Lo |74 1399 Yy 1X.o
1738 |6l |ov | 1339 7] “loo
1540 kg (09 1337 A q.®
NN
Did well dewater?  Yes ( No) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ &.0
Sampling Date: 4{¢z [  Sampling Time: \ 750 Depth to Water: «7. ¢ 57
Sample ILD.:  pAw — { Laboratory:  TestAmerica, Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othéld < coe.
EB 1.D. (if applicable): - Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY} Post-purge:” mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELLWELL MONITORING DATA”SHHEET

BTS#: viovet. cul Site: jpy Suntid  (2H M EAS AT 1
Sampler: C . o) T e Date: e |
Well LD 400 - 1 A Well Diameter: 2 3 4) 6 8
|Total Well Depth (TD): <+ 7 2 Depth to Water (DTW): 56 ¢
Depth to Free Product: T Thickness of Free Product (feet): ———
Referenced to: 2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer / Waterra , Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bﬁ:ler Penstal}xc/ DisposableBailer
Positive c/é’ur Displacement Extrachon/?ﬁmp Extr@e{ ion Port
Electri¢ Submersible Other Dedzcated Tubing
s P Other:
| Well Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diameter _Muitiplier.
Vi Z ' i 0.04 a 0.65
S (Gals) X ‘3’/ = ./‘/ Gals. 2" 0. 13 6 H? -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume | 3 03 Other radius” 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

7\( IS F g WATLE  Tlo ul-Ge ol SaiAlE

- § o e » 5,
KX e Eaarie T ARE DD

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: ;f/(.u 2. Sampling Time: Depth to Water:

Sample L.D.: f"/M W f Laboratory: @Kﬁéﬁ'@) Other ,f’f
Analyzed, FSr: TPH.G BTEX MTBE »'1 PH-D  Oxygenates (5) @:};\m SEC  coe

;EB I. D/(lf applicable): @/ Time Duplicate I,D;/{(if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX M/y‘éa TPH-D  Oxygenates (;’jj Other: ',/;

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: / i 1 ’ Post-purge: | "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre~purg€: mV ~ Post-purge:” mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# \ioveor.- <y Sie! gy Santid  Ovth eAsaprTens
Sampler: T T Date: L [ i{ e
Well LD g0 -~ 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): a 7.4 Z, Depth to Water (DTW): <. T o
Depth to Free Product: e Thickness of Free Product (feet): ——
Referenced to: 2T Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  ¢.3.(~7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra §g;xip1ing Method: < Bailery
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submgysible Other._ - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
i Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
R I 0.04 4" 0.65
254 (Gas)X 3 = VT Gaks z 0.16 & ST
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. _ Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
el (f.7 At | (Do 1oL, Ty o
(o249 ba . 1645 ag Jo “48.0
jed% | Y oAl L 24 o 1 e
Did well dewater?  Yes {‘ﬁ)} Gallons actually evacuated:  —y4 o

Sampling Date: 4/{7(,..  Sampling Time: {,3¢"

Depth to Water:  §7¢. ¢,
Sample LD.:  pw - 2. Laboratory: LesTAmericn,  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Oxygenates (5) QOHER <E¢ coe
EB 1I.D. (if applicable): © Tune Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ™,
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:” mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  \io oz cu) SUE g Santtd  Zvth L EAsariTe D
Sampler: ¢ 1, onrra, e Date: if 1.4 e
Well ID: s = 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 4J) 6 8
|Total Well Depth (TD): Al ol Depth to Water (DTW): €. 2
Depth to Free Product: e Thickness of Free Product (feet): ———
Referenced to: P aveg Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  (¢/, (. 2
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @@
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Aix Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
“Blm ?bmérsibié} Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Muitiplier
) 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
b0 ©asyx ___3 - 6.0 cus | 2 016 a2 7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other fadins™ 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
W\ s (o |70y 1258 b L o
dok pl. i "ot L2y (8 $C .o
L bS5 Mor | V218 g 8¢
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁé} Gallons actually evacuated: “78. ¢

Sampling Date: 4(z.),2.  Sampling Time: j113  Depthto Water: $7¢ 75

Sample LD.: Mw - 3 Laboratory: ~ TesrAmerica,  Other

Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) QWP ¢ cpe

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Post-purge:

ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:” ‘ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# V\iovor .y Site: [Por SandTh (2eih T EAS ATy
Sampler: ¢y, ot o Date: o e
Well 1D sqp = Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
{Total Well Depth (TD): ' q44.Ho Depth to Water (DTW): ¢ ¢ s
Depth to Free Product: e T Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: P avieg Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: L3.J6
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: < Bailery
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
<Rpsitive Air Displaceritent Exfraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submérsible Other ~ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
(.7 (Galsyx ____ 3 = (8¢ Gas | ¥ 0.16 6 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Hio | bbv | 708 | {3iL 623 Loz
1k b S 196 | (Jos” 7oy VLY
Lo bt 7 | Qe | (7ol L #73 1B L
Did well dewater?  Yes Ko/ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ 2.1
Sampling Date: 4{¢.{,2.  Sampling Time: Depth to Water: ¢ . ¥
Sample IL.D.: pw — L Laboratory: TesrATere Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxygenates(5) OhEP <e¢ coe

EB I.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: L
OR.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:” mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELLWELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# \io<or. cuy Site: 1po1  Sunrth Cth Pl EAS L3378
Samplel”! C . éz’i ‘j,ﬁ;’f}e’q b Date: &of /L‘j .
. . <
Well LD.: g0 — Ha Well Diameter; 2 3 (4 6 38
Total Well Depth (TD):  §4, 57 Depth to Water (DTW): Sy, 73
Depth to Free Product: s Thickness of Free Product (feet): ——
Referenced to: LI Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer } Waterra Sampling Method: @@
Disposable Kailer Peristaltic Dispos:fm?}ia/ﬂer
POSlthS}’AII Displacement Extracpén Pump Extraction Port
T:,Iecmc Submersible Other i ngi’éted Tubing
Other: '
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
-~ I 0.04 4" 0.65
/ {Gals.} X g = / Gals. 2" 0.16 6 }'4? 24
1 Casé Volume Specified Volumes  Calcunlated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0,163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)} pH {(mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
X dsof e anf ™  ontig] T Outie| op SaMPLE
X ¥ | w2 [ Cpnmfie Taicer
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: ef (2.1 Samplu}g sze ﬁepth to Water: Y,
‘Sample 1.D.: va - // Laboratory: ,f LestAferica,  Other /';
Analyzed for CTPH-G  BTEX yfi‘/BE TPHD  Oxygenates £5) Other <ee Coe.

/

/ @

Time

EB . E‘) (1f applicable):

Dupiicgfé I.D. (if applicable):

An-alyzed for: TPH-G Bl)&é( MTBE TPH-D Oxygehates (5) Other:

: - ,
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Vsl Post-purge: / e
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:’ / mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELY, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ‘\iovoz. cuy Site: [Bor  Santid  (2th | Pl €AS A Te N
Sampler: ¢ i, onrtitien Date: i e
. . AR
Well1LD.: 490 - S Well Diameter: 2 3 (43 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): <. 4 Depth to Water (DTW): S+ .«
Depth to Free Product: T Thickness of Free Product (feet); ———
Referenced to: P afo Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra,.. Sampling Method: < Bailer
Disposable Baijg,t/” Pegjstaltic Disposable Baxler
Positive Alsfisplacement Pgi}nffm/nu;ump Extragmﬁ Port
Ele ‘/ca’i/ ¢ Submersible Other”” I;gdicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
........... /% ' 1 0.04 4 0.65
/ (Gals)) X & N / Gals. 2 0.16 6" 1,47
1 Case Volume Specfﬁed Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
K IR SVEFRC Tl A 7el- |[Te Pt O  SALALE
AF oo same e
Did well dewa’cer? Yes  No Gallons actually evaguated
Samplmg Date Ylzi Sampimg Time: Q,ﬁpth to Water:
. / i
:Sample e D P — / Laboratory: f@mﬁm Other g
Anegl§zed for: TPH-G BTEX MABE TPHD Oxygenates @5 O Ce¢  coe ;"'
BB LD. (ifapplicable /@ . Duplicated.D. (if applicable): !
Analyzed for: TPH-G BT/E§ MTBE TPH-D Oxygenages (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre,purge: ¥ Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:”’ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  \iow oz - cuy Site: ) g SATA (T Pt EAS AT
Sampler: Co g Tty com Date: i [of
Well 1D 410 — ‘@ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW):
Depth to Free Preduct: T Thickness of Free Product (feet); -
Referenced to: P e Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: e Hailer;
Disposable Bailer Perisgg&ﬁé Disposé&e Bailer
Positive-Air Displacement Extracﬁgn’l%mp gxtféittion Port
Electric Submersible Other " Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter _ Multipiier Well Diameter  Multiplier
7 ~ 1 0.04 @ 0.65
S (@alsyX ___ =z -/ Gals, z 0.16 6 a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F)| pH (mS OT@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

K L AL | e AccESS  pul T PAECE AN

%% o0 spefle  Thiee

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: f/{ 72.1{r.  Sampling Time: / | Depth to Wg%er:

Sample 1LD.: / /Mw - Ve iaboratory: | TeStAmeny / Other

Analyzed /fo/r/ ' TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPI:;.«'f{ Oxygenates (5) Other: ;é“’%(: Coe /

EB ID/(;f applicable): @ "z;if{:f Duplicate I.D. (if agéiicable): /”{
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MT};E'/ TPH-D  Oxygenates (5) Qf;ﬂlar: | //’;

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: // ™1, /}?/c;ét~purge: ﬁ/ "8
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge” mV ; Post-purge:” mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



INCIDENT # A G S G ADDRESS /B0l Soprva.  2rvso

. gl - CITY&STATE . ,
DATE {2 ] 1 FLe AsAyTor

e, Size (inchj v C ) e, oy
i sH; . 3 B G R {q P . Y| N .
.5"/«;,? - Size {inch} & (_! {g v N
s i i G P i N R / R NL S P
i = (A tandpipe/“Flus N T a (M, @ ( .
e, _ | Siza (inchy . . 2}
i v . ! N (< R ) R (ST P Y| N
oy 7 |SEROGPIPe| Flus e Pl & ey &/ (c/
Size {inch) - . .
i i 4 / ¥i @ P Y| N
pogy . 7 [Stanceivel HED| @1 P4, &N gl g R ]G
o~ . Size {inch) ] o N
o |stendpipe| Eiush | (&3 | P | ;- | Nl R | R | |@] P Y{N
3";.;-«"{ = H Z..« ~
s é Size {inch} P . f‘“’}
;¢ |Standpipe|(Fiusk’ | ¢ P Yl N G! R § R NL | 4G P Y i N
gy - [EePe| st | (8 w | O & © | ®
i {, . Size {inch) Py ( . . c‘“} > N - Ny .
Standpi fug G} P .. N g% R e R NL
Prpd { andpipe| Elugh | (G} iz &) i Gy e
Size (inch)
. [Standpipel Flush | G P Y N G [ G R NL G P e . e Yi N
e b " GO & T 3
Size (inch)
Standpipe] Flush | G P Y N G R G R NL G P ) Y LN
Size (inch)
Standpipe] Flush | G P Y N G R G R NL G P Y| N
Sire {inch)
Standpipe| Flush G P Y N G R G R NL G P Y N
TOTAL # CAPS REPLACED = = TOTAL # OF LLOCKS REPLACED
NA
Buitding e
Buliding w/ Fence Comp. G P Y g___h_t;
Fenced Compound
Trailer

o e oo o . Pt » . i
Oy N & v N ([(ne/| 6 Poicia/f Y W] Y N A} Y i@f
G =Gaod (Aéf:'eptabSe) R = Replaced . ' Al environmental wells and the remediation compounﬁ were in good condition,
P = Poor (needs attention) NL = No Lock Required focked, and secured upon my departure (unless otherwise noted above).
Note: All repairs other than focks rippers require Shell PM approvat rior to re g, |
; R o b P AT g Y
* = Groundwater monitoring well covers must be painted and fabeled in accordance with applicable regulations. C: ol e {ﬁ:-; ¢4 ;47"{431 AR 1}:“;} T:_S

Version 2.4, March 2008 : Print or type Name of Field Personnel & Consultant Company
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Irvine

17461 Derian Ave

Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614-5817

Tel: (949)261-1022

TestAmerica Job 1D 440-7814-1
Client Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

For:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street

Suite A

Emeryville, California 94608

Attn: Peter Schaefrer

Authorized for release by:
4/19/2012 12:39:41 PM

Philip Sanelle
Project Manager |
philip.sanelle@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.



Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA
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Sample Summary

Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID; 440-7814-1
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

440-7814-1 MW-1 Water 04/02/12 13:50  04/05/12 09:55
440-7814-2 MW-2 Water 04/02/1210:35  04/05/12 09:55
440-7814-3 MW-3 Water 04/02/1211:15  04/05/12 09:55
440-7814-4 MW-4 Water 04/02/1212:10  04/05/12 09:55

TestAmerica Irvine
Page 3 of 17 4/19/2012




Case Narrative

Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Job 1D 440-7814-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica lrvine

Narrative

Job Narrative
440-7814-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 4/5/2012 9:55 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature
of the cooler at receipt was 5.60 C.

GC/MS VOA
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

GC Semi VOA
Method(s) 8015B: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform batch matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) associated
with batch 18455. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was performed in duplicate to provide precision data for this batch.

No other analytical or quality issues were noted.

Organic Prep
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

VOA Prep
No analytical or quality issues were noted.

TestAmerica Irvine
Page 4 of 17 4/19/2012



Client Sample Results
Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Client Sample 1D: MW-1
Date Collected: 04/02/12 13:580
Date Received: 04/05/12 09:58

Lab Sample ID: 440-7814-1
Matrix: Water

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/L - : 04/11/12 01:45 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 96 80.120 04/11/12 01:45 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 80-120 04/11/12 01:45 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 80-120 04/11/12 01:45 1
Method: 82608 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit ) D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L N 04/11/12 01:45 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 01:45 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 01:45 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/11/12 01:45 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 01:45 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 04/11/12 01:45 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 80-120 04/11/12 01:45 1
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 96 80-120 04/11/12 01:45 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 80-120 04/11/12 01:45 1
Method: 80158 - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) Low Level - Silica Gel Cleanup

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 74 47 ug/L "~ 04/09/1216:00  04/10/12 00:29 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 77 45-120 04/09/12 16:00  04/10/12 00:29 1

Client Sample 1D; MW-2
Date Gollected: 04/02/12 10:358
Date Received: 04/065/12 08:85

Lab Sample ID: 440-7814-2
Matrix: Water

Page 5 of 17

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/L N 04/11/12 02:13 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 956 80-120 04/11/12 02:13 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 80.120 04/11/12 02:13 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 80.120 04/11/12 02:13 1
Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L B 041111202113 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/1202:13 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 02:13 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/11/12 02:13 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1.7 0.50 ug/t 04/11/1202:13 1
tert-Buty| alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 04/11/12 02:13 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 80.120 04/11/12 02:13 1
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 95 80-120 04/11/12 02:13 1

TestAmerica Irvine
4/19/2012



Client Sample Results
Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Client Sample 1D; MW-2
Date Collected: 04/02/12 10:358
Date Received: 04/0812 09:55

Lab Sample I 440-7814-2
Matrix: Water

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 80 -120 04/11/12 02:13 1
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) Low Level - Silica Gel Cleanup
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 160 48 ug/L 04/09/12 16:00  04/10/12 00:50 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 69 45.120 04/09/12 16:00  04/10/12 00:50 1
Client Sample 1D: MW.-3 Lab Sample 1D: 440-7814-3
Date Collected: 04/02/12 11:15 Matrix: Waler
Date Recelved: 04/08/12 09:55
Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/L 04/11/12 02:42 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 99 80-120 04/11/12 02:42 1
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 107 80-120 04/11/12 02:42 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 80.120 04/11/12 02:42 1
Method: 82608 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L - 04/11/12 02:42 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 02:42 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 02:42 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/11/12 02:42 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 02:42 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 04/11/12 02:42 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 80.120 04/11/12 02:42 1
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 99 80-120 04/11/12 02:42 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 80-120 04/11/12 02:42 1
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) Low Level - Silica Gel Cleanup
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 270 48 ug/L 04/09/1216:00  04/10/12 01:10 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 83 45.120 04/09/12 16:00  04/10/12 01:10 1
Client Sample 1D: MW-4 Lab SBample I 440-7814-4
Date Collected: 04/02/12 12210 Matrix: Water
Diate Received: 04/056M2 09288
Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/L - 04/11/12 03:11 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 98 80-120 04/11/12 03:11 1

Page 6 of 17

TestAmerica Irvine
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Client Sample Results
Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Client Sample 1D MW-4
Date Collected: 04/02M212:10
Date Recelverd: 04/05/12 09:85

Lab Sample ID; 440-7814-4
Matrin: Water

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (Continued)

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 80-120
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 80-120

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Prepared Analyzed

Dil Fac

04/11/12 03:11
04/11/12 03:11

1
1

Page 7 of 17

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l - 04/11/12 03:11 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 03:11 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 03:11 1
Xylenes, Total ’ ND 1.0 ug/L 04/11/12 03:11 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ) ND 0.50 ug/L 04/11/12 03:11 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 04/11/12 03:11 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 106 80-120 04/11/12 03:11 1
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 98 80-120 04/11/12 03:11 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 80-120 04/11/12 03:11 1
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRQ) (GC) Low Level - Silica Gel Cleanup

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] 87 47 ug/L "~ 04/09/12 16:00 04/10/12 01:30 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 79 45.120 04/09/12 16:00  04/10/12 01:30 1

TestAmerica Irvine
4/19/2012




Lab Chronicle
Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID:; 440-7814-1
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Client Sample {D: MW-1 Lab Sample 1D: 440-7814-1

Date Collected: 04/02/12 13:50 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/06/12 09:55
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B 1 10 mL 10 mL 18753 04/11/1201:45 RM TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 10 mL 10 mL 18754 04/11/1201:45 RM TAL IRV
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 1060 mL 1 mL 18455 04/09/12 16:00 AV TAL IRV
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 18309 04/10/1200:29 ES TAL IRV
Client Sample 1D: MW-2 Lab Sample D! 440-7814-2
Date Collected: C4/82/1M2 16:38 » Blatrin: Water
Date Received: 04/08/12 09:58
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B 1 10 mL 10 mL 18753 04/11/1202:13 RM TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 10 mL 10 mL 18754 04/11/1202:13 RM TAL IRV
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 1050 mL 1 mL 18455 04/09/12 16:00 AV TAL IRV
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 18309 04/10/1200:50 ES TAL IRV
Client Sample 1D MW-3 Lab Sample 1D: 440-7814-3
Date Collected: 04/02/12 1118 Miatrix: Water
Date Recelved: 04/08/12 09:55
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 82608 . 1 10 mL 10 mL 18753 04111120242 RM  TALIRV
Total/NA Analysis  8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 10 mL 10 mL 18754 04/11/12 02:42 RM TAL IRV
Silica Gel Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC . 1040 mL 1 mL 18455 04/09/1216:00 AV TAL IRV
LSilica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 18309 04/10/1201:10 ES TAL IRV
Client Sample 1 MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 440-7814-4
Date Collected: 04/02/12 12:10 Matrin: Water
Date Received: 04/08/12 09:58
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 8260B 1 10 mL 10 mL 18753 04/11/1203:11 RM TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8260B/CA_LUFTMS 1 10 mL 10 mL 18754 04/11/12 03:11 RM TAL IRV
Silica Ge! Cleanup Prep 3510C SGC 1060 mL 1 mL 18455 04/09/12 16:00 AV TAL IRV
Silica Gel Cleanup Analysis 8015B 1 18309 04/10/1201:30 ES TAL IRV

Laboratory References:
TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022
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Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Method: 82808 - Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-18753/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 187583

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L a 04/10/12 20:25 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/10/12 20:25 1
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/10/12 20:25 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ug/L 04/10/12 20:25 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 04/10/12 20:25 1
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 04/10/12 20:25 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 80-120 04/10/12 20:25 1
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 91 80-120 04/10/12 20:25 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 80-120 04/10/12 20:25 1
Lab Sample ID: L.CS 440-18753/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Contro! Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 18753
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene 25.0 228 ug/L B 91 70-120
Ethylbenzene 25.0 22.9 ug/L 92 75.125
Toluene 25.0 22,0 ug/L 88 70.120
m,p-Xylene 50.0 48.7 ug/L 97 75.125
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 25.0 223 ug/L 89 60-135
o-Xylene 25.0 242 ug/L 97 75.125
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 125 119 ug/L. 95  70-135
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 80.-120
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 96 80.120
LTo/uene—da (Surr) 1083 80-120
l.ab Sample ID: 440-7751-D-1 MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 18753
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits
Benzene ND 25.0 235 ug/L - 94  65.125
Ethylbenzene ND 25.0 23.8 ug/L 95 65130
Toluene ND 25.0 23.8 ug/L 95 70-125
m,p-Xylene ND 50.0 50.7 ug/L 101 65 .130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 25.0 23.8 ug/L 95  55.145
o-Xylene ND 25.0 254 ug/L 102 65.125
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 125 126 ug/L 100 65140
MS MS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 96 80-120
- 104 80-120

Toluene-d8 (Surr)
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Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

QC Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Method: B280B - Volatite Organic Compounds (GC/ME) {Continued)

Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 18753

Lab Sample ID: 440-7751-D-1 MSD

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Prep Type: Total/NA

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene ND 25.0 23.4 ug/L B 94  65.125 0 20
Ethylbenzene ND 25.0 22.9 ug/L 92 65.130 4 20
Toluene ND 25.0 23.0 ug/L 92 70.125 3 20
m,p-Xylene ND 50.0 48.2 ug/L 96 65.130 5 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 25.0 23.0 ug/L 92 55.145 3 25
o-Xylene ND 25.0 243 ug/L 97 65.125 4 20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 125 120 ug/L 96 65140 5 25

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 96 80-120
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 80.120

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS

- Yolatile Organic Compounds by GONS

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-18754/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 18754

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

(C4-C12)
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MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/L B 04/10/12 20:25 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 91 80.-120 04/10/12 20:25 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 80.120 04/10/12 20:25 1
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 80-120 04/10/12 20:25 1
Lab Sample ID: L.CS 440-187584/6 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 18754
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D  %Rec Limits
Volatile Fue! Hydrocarbons 500 521 ug/L N 104 55.130
(C4-C12)
LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 94 80-120
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 108 80-120
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 102 80-120
Lab Sampie ID: 440-7751-D-1 MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 18754

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons ND 1730 1390 ug/L 80 50145

TestAmerica Irvine
4/19/2012
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QC Sample Results

Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - Volatile Organic Compounds by GG/MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-7751-D-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 18754

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Prep Type: Total/NA

MS MS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 96 80-120
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 103 80-120
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 80-120
Lab Sampie ID: 440-7751-D-1 MSD Client Sample 1D: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 18754
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
Volatile Fuel Hydrocarbons ND 1730 1300 ug/L - 76 50 .145 6 20
(C4-C12)
MSD MSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 96 80-120
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 102 80-120
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 80-120
Method: 80158 - Diesel Range Organics (DROY (GC) Low Level
L.ab Sample ID: MB 440-18455/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 18309 Prep Batch: 184558
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28) ND 50 ug/L  04/09/1216:00  04/09/12 23:29 1
MB MB
Surrogate - %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
L*n-Octacosane 76 45.120 04/09/12 16:00  04/09/12 23:29 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-18455/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Contro! S8ample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 18309 Prep Batch: 18455
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Diesel Range Organics 1000 769 ug/L - 77 40.115
[C10-C28]
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 77 45.120
l.ab Sample ID: LCSD 440-18455/3-A Client Sample iD: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 18309 Prep Batch: 18455
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier  Unit D  %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
Diesel Range Organics 1000 765 ug/L N 77 40115 0 25

[C10-C28]
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QC Sample Results
Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Method: 80158 - Diesel Range Organics (DRO} (BC) Low Level (Continusd)

Lab Sample [D: LCSD 440-18455/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup
Analysis Batch: 18309 Prep Batch: 18455
LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
gn—O<:tacosane 79 45.120

TestAmerica Irvine
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Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

QC Association Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

GCIVS VOA

Analysis Batch: 18753

Lab Sample ID

Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-7751-D-1 MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Water 8260B
440-7751-D-1 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Water 8260B
440-7814-1 MW-1 Total/NA Water 8260B
440-7814-2 MW-2 Total/NA Water 8260B
440-7814-3 MW-3 Total/NA Water 8260B
440-7814-4 MW-4 Total/NA Water 8260B
LCS 440-18753/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B
MB 440-18753/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water 82608
Analysis Batch: 18754
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-7751-D-1 MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
440-7751-D-1 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
440-7814-1 MW-1 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
) MS
440-7814-2 MW-2 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
» MS
440-7814-3 MW-3 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
440-7814-4 MW-4 Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
LCS 440-18754/6 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
MS
MB 440-18754/4 Method Blank Total/NA Water 8260B/CA_LUFT
| MS )
GC Semi VOA
Analysis Batch: 18309
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-7814-1 MW-1 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 18455
440-7814-2 MW-2 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 18455
440-7814-3 MW-3 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 18455
440-7814-4 MW-4 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 801568 18455
LCS 440-18455/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 18455
LCSD 440-18455/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 18455
MB 440-18455/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup Water 8015B 18455
Prep Batch: 18455
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-7814-1 MW-1 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
440-7814-2 MW-2 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
440-7814-3 MW-3 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C.SGC
440-7814-4 MW-4 Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
LCS 440-18455/2-A Lab Control Sample Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
LCSD 440-18455/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
MB 440-18455/1-A Method Blank Silica Gel Cleanup Water 3510C SGC
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1

Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

3t Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Reanalysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
EDL Estimated Detection Limit

EPA United States Environmental Protection Agency

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QcC Quality Control

RL Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
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Certification Summary
Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 440-7814-1
Project/Site: 1801 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Laboratory Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID
TestAmerica Irvine Arizona State Program 9 AZ0671
TestAmerica Irvine California . LA Cty Sanitation Districts 9 10256
TestAmerica Irvine California NELAC 9 1108CA
TestAmerica Irvine California State Program 9 2706
TestAmerica Irvine Guam State Program 9 Cert. No. 12.002r
TestAmerica Irvine Hawaii State Program 9 N/A
TestAmerica Irvine Nevada State Program 9 CA015312007A
TestAmerica Irvine New Mexico State Program 6 N/A
TestAmerica Irvine Northern Mariana Islands State Program 9 MP0002
TestAmerica Irvine Oregon NELAC 10 4005
TestAmerica Irvine USDA Federal P330-09-00080

Accreditation may not be offered or required for all methods and analytes reported in this package. Please contact your project manager for the laboratory's
current list of certified methods and analytes.
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc.

Login Number: 7814
List Number: 1
Creator: Escalante, Maria

Job Number: 440-7814-1

List Source: TestAmerica Irvine

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below N/A
background

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and True
the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time. True
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in True
diameter.

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. N/A
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A
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